

YOGESH NATH Vs. SUKHVINDER SINGH

06.10.2025

In pursuance to office order no. 822/16924-16943 cases transfer/ Gaz./PDJ WEST/2025 dated 09.06.2025, file has been received by way of transfer.

Present: Sh. Vishal Singh, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. M.K. Sharma, ld. counsel for the defendant
alongwith defendant in person.

Ld. counsel for the defendant seeks an adjournment for leading DE on the ground that due to some family issues, he could not prepare the affidavit in evidence of the witness.

Today is the first date for leading DE, therefore adjournment stands allowed.

At this stage, both ld. Counsel for the parties submit that they want to explore the possibility of settlement and request that matter may be refer to the Mediation Cell for exploring the possibility of settlement. Mediation form filled.

Both parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Cell on 15.10.2025 at 10.30 A.M.

Put up for awaiting report from Mediation Cell or in the alternative for DE on 23.12.2025. Advance copy of the affidavit of the witness to be examined on the next date be supplied to the opposite party atleast 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
06.10.2025